SENATE

KENTICKT GENERAL ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT FORM MORE CONTROLLED TO THE CO

Amend printed copy of HB 520/SCS 1

On page 1, line 5, delete " $\underline{10}$ " and insert " $\underline{8}$ "; and

On page 1, line 19, delete " $\underline{\mathbf{Z}}$ " and insert " $\underline{\mathbf{6}}$ " in lieu thereof; and

On page 1, delete lines 23 and 24 in their entirety; and

On page 1, line 25, delete "(8)" and insert "(7)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 2, line 2, delete "(9)" and insert "(8)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 2, line 4, delete "(10)" and insert "(9)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 2, line 6, delete "(11)" and insert "(10)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 2, line 8, delete "(12)" and insert "(11)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 2, line 8, following "that" insert ": and

On page 2, following line 8 insert:

(a) Utilizes only qualified teachers to deliver instruction to students;" and

On page 2, line 9, delete " (\underline{a}) " and insert " (\underline{b}) " in lieu thereof; and

On page 2, line 9, following "*Is a*" insert "*nonprofit*"; and

On page 2, line 12, delete "(b)" and insert "(c)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 2, line 14, delete "(c)" and insert "(d)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 2, line 15, delete "(d)" and insert "(e)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 2, line 17, delete "(e)" and insert "(f)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 2, line 18, delete " (\underline{f}) " and insert " (\underline{g}) " in lieu thereof; and

Amendment No. SFA 7	Rep. Sen. Gerald A. Neal
Committee Amendment	Signed: D
Floor Amendment	LRC Drafter: Stevens, Janet
Adopted:	Date:
Rejected:	Doc. ID: XXXX

On page 2, line 20, delete "(g)" and insert "(h)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 2, line 22, delete "(h)" and insert "(i)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 2, line 24, delete "(i)" and insert "(j)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 2, line 26, delete "(13)" and insert "(12)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 2, line 26, following "means" delete "an entity or body" and insert "the local board of education of the largest local school district located in a county with a consolidated local government"; and

On page 3, line 2, following "*contracts*" delete all new language through "*authorizer*" on page 3, line 15; and

On page 3, line 16, delete "(14)" and insert "(13)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 3, delete lines 18 through 22 in their entirety; and

On page 3, line 23, delete "(17)" and insert "(14)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 3, line 25, delete "(18)" and insert "(15)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 3, line 25, after ";" insert "and"; and

On page 3, line 26, delete "(19)" and insert "(16)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 3, line 27, delete "; and" and insert "." in lieu thereof; and

On page 4, delete lines 1 and 2 in their entirety; and

On page 5, line 5, delete "<u>any</u>" and insert "<u>the</u>" in lieu thereof; and

On page 5, line 9, following "board" delete all new language through line 11 and insert "shall only enroll students who reside within the boundaries of the local school district." in lieu thereof; and

On page 5, line 12, following "(b)" delete all new language through page 5, line 16; and

On page 5, line 17, delete "(*c*)"; and

On page 5, line 21, delete "(f)" and insert "(e)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 5, line 22, delete "(d)" and insert "(c)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 5, line 26, delete "(e)" and insert "(d)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 6, line 3, delete " (\underline{f}) " and insert " (\underline{e}) " in lieu thereof; and

On page 6, line 6, delete all new language through line 20; and

On page 6, line 21, delete "(7)" and insert "(6)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 6, line 21, delete "<u>10 and 11</u>" and insert "<u>8 and 9</u>" in lieu thereof; and

On page 6, line 27, delete "shall be exempt from all" and insert "may request exemption from any" in lieu thereof; and

On page 7, line 1, following the second occurrence of "school", delete ", except the" and insert ". The" in lieu thereof; and

On page 7, line 4, delete "<u>10 and 11</u>" and insert "<u>8 and 9</u>" in lieu thereof; and

On page 7, delete lines 5 and 6 in their entirety; and

On page 7, line 7, delete "(3)" and insert "(2)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 8, line 10, following "that is" insert "delivered only by qualified teachers and is"; and

On page 8, line 17, following "public" insert "nonprofit"; and

On page 9, line 16, delete "(4)" and insert "(3)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 9, line 20, delete "(5)" and insert "(4)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 9, line 25, delete "(6)" and insert "(5)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 9, line 27, delete "(7)" and insert "(6)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 10, line 5, following "<u>(b)</u>" delete "<u>The</u>" and insert "<u>At least one-half (1/2) of the</u> members of the" in lieu thereof; and

On page 10, line 5, following "shall" delete "consist of a"; and

On page 10, line 6, delete "minimum of two (2)" and insert "be" in lieu thereof;

On page 10, line 7, following "directors" insert "elected by the parents of students attending any public charter school operating under the direction of the board of directors" in

lieu thereof; and

On page 10, line 9, following "<u>I.</u>" insert "<u>With the exception of teachers from public</u> charter schools operating under the direction of the board of directors elected by the teachers employed in any public charter school operating under the direction of the board of directors,"; and

On page 10, line 18, delete "(8)" and insert "(7)" in lieu thereof; and On page 10, line 20, delete "(9)" and insert "(8)" in lieu thereof; and On page 10, line 24, delete "(10)" and insert "(9)" in lieu thereof; and On page 10, line 27, delete "(11)" and insert "(10)" in lieu thereof; and On page 11, line 6, delete "(12)" and insert "(11)" in lieu thereof; and On page 11, line 16, delete "10" and insert "8" in lieu thereof; and On page 11, line 21, delete "(13)" and insert "(12)" in lieu thereof; and On page 12, line 1, delete "(14)" and insert "(13)" in lieu thereof; and On page 12, line 6, delete "(15)" and insert "(14)" in lieu thereof; and On page 12, line 10, delete "(16)" and insert "(15)" in lieu thereof; and On page 12, line 13, delete "(17)" and insert "(16)" in lieu thereof; and On page 12, following line 25, insert the following:

- "(17) The local board of education for the local school district in which a public charter school is located shall grant a diploma to a student enrolled in a public charter school if the student successfully completes the minimum high school graduation requirements established by the Kentucky Board of Education under KRS 156.160.
- (18) The local school district shall provide transportation between the public charter school and the residence of a public charter school student if the local school district is not required to expand existing bus service.
 - (b) If existing bus service must be expanded to transport a public charter school

student from his or her residence to the public charter school, the local school district shall not be required to provide transportation for that student."; and

On page 12, line 26, delete "(18)" and insert "(19)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 13, line 25, delete "(19)" and insert "(20)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 14, line 2, delete "(20)" and insert "(21)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 14, line 5, following "school." delete all new language through line 6; and

On page 14, line 7, delete "(21)" and insert "(22)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 14, line 13, delete "(22)" and insert "(23)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 14, line 13, following the first occurrence of "A" insert "qualified"; and

On page 15, line 5, following "<u>board.</u>" delete "<u>Charter authorizers</u>" and insert "<u>A charter</u> authorizer"; and

On page 15, line 25, delete "7" and insert "6" in lieu thereof; and

On page 16, line 22, following "of" insert "only"; and

On page 17, line 27, delete "9" and insert "8" in lieu thereof; and

On page 19, lines 23 and 24, delete "10 and 11" and insert "8 and 9" in lieu thereof; and

On page 20, line 1, following "(d)" insert "Have the authority to"; and

On page 20, line 5, delete "or" and

On page 20, following line 5, insert the following:

"2. Would have a significant negative impact on the existing public schools in the district; or"; and

On page 20, line 6, delete "2." and insert "3." in lieu thereof; and

On page 20, line 22, following "<u>authorizer</u>" delete "<u>is encouraged to</u>" and insert "<u>shall</u>' in lieu thereof; and

Beginning on page 22, line 15, and continuing through page 25, line 5, delete Section 6 in its entirety and renumber subsequent sections accordingly; and

On page 25, line 20, delete "(3)" and insert "(2)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 26, line 21, delete "10 and 11" and insert "8 and 9" in lieu thereof; and

On page 27, line 22, delete "10 and 11" and insert "8 and 9" in lieu thereof; and

On page 28, line 18, delete "10 and 11" and insert "8 and 9" in lieu thereof; and

On page 30, line 1, delete "<u>10</u>" and insert "<u>8</u>" in lieu thereof; and

On page 31, line 3, delete "<u>10</u>" and insert "<u>8</u>" in lieu thereof; and

On page 31, line 9, delete "7" and insert "6" in lieu thereof; and

On page 32, line 5, following "application" delete ", renewal, or other appealable" and insert "or renewal" in lieu thereof; and

On page 32, line 20, delete "<u>10 and 11</u>" and insert "<u>8 and 9</u>" in lieu thereof; and

On page 34, line 12, following "closure," delete, "following exhaustion of any appeal allowed under Section 6 of this Act,"; and

Beginning on page 34, line 20, and continuing through page 36, line 9, delete Section 10 in its entirety and renumber subsequent section accordingly; and

On page 36, delete lines 24 through 27 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof:

"(3) Notwithstanding any other statute to the contrary, if a collective bargaining agreement is in existence in the county where the charter school is located, employees of a charter school shall be covered under the collective bargaining agreement, unless an alternative agreement has been negotiated by the board of directors and the employee representative organization."